

No. 09- 09 - 289 SEP 2 - 2009

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

William K. Suter, Clerk

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,  
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,  
AND THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

John W. (Don) Barrett  
David M. McMullan, Jr.  
Barrett Law Office, P.A.  
404 Court Square North  
Post Office Box 987  
Lexington, MS 39095  
(662) 834-2376

Alan B. Cameron  
*Counsel of Record*  
Larry D. Moffett  
Daniel Coker Horton & Bell, P.A.  
Oxford Square North  
265 North Lamar Blvd., Suite R  
Post Office Box 1396  
Oxford, MS 38655  
(662) 232-8979

September 2, 2009

*Counsel for Petitioner*

Geoffrey C. Morgan  
George W. Neville  
Mississippi Attorney  
General's Office  
Walter Sillers State  
Office Building  
Suite 1200  
550 High Street  
Jackson, MS 39201  
(601) 359-3680

C. Michael Ellingburg  
Daniel Coker Horton &  
Bell, P.A.  
4400 Old Canton Road  
Suite 400  
Post Office Box 1084  
Jackson, MS 39215-1084  
(601) 969-7607

George B. Ready  
George B. Ready Attorneys  
Post Office Box 127  
Hernando, MS 38632  
(662) 429-7088

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented for Review . . . . .	i
Rule 14.1(b) Statement . . . . .	ii
Table of Contents . . . . .	iii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	vii
Opinions Below . . . . .	1
Jurisdiction . . . . .	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved . . . . .	2
Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
I. Background Facts and Issues . . . . .	2
II. Decision of the District Court . . . . .	7
III. Decision of the Fifth Circuit . . . . .	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition . . . . .	9
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Judgment Conflicts with the Decisions of this Court Regarding the State’s Sovereign Authority over Natural Resources Within its Borders . . . . .	9
A. The Mississippi Ground Water is Not a Shared Natural Resource Under <i>Martin v.     Waddell’s Lessee</i> (1842) and Its Progeny Covering One Hundred Sixty Years . . . . .	9

B. Equitable Apportionment Is Neither a Required Nor an Appropriate Remedy in Mississippi’s Civil Action .....	13
II. The Opinion of the Fifth Circuit Conflicts with Mississippi’s Decisional and Statutory Law Applicable to the Preservation and Management of its Natural Resources .....	15
A. <i>Cinque Bambini</i> and Mississippi’s “Omnibus Water Rights Act” .....	16
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Effectively Abrogates the Public Trust Doctrine and Conflicts with the Laws of All States Regarding State Ownership and Control of Water Resources .....	19
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Judgment Conflicts with the Decisions of the Court and Their Application by the Eleventh and Eighth Circuits Limiting the Court’s Exercise of its Original and Exclusive Jurisdiction under U.S. Const. Art. III, Section 2 and 28 U.S.C. §1251(a) .....	20
IV. This Case Presents Questions of National Importance Regarding the Sovereign Rights of Mississippi and All Other States to Ownership and Control of State Water Resources .....	28
Conclusion .....	31

Appendix

Appendix A  
Opinion and Judgment of the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, dated  
June 5, 2009 ..... 1a

Appendix B  
Bench Opinion Dismissing Action Without  
Prejudice, dated February 6, 2008 ..... 19a

Appendix C  
Order Denying Motion for Judgment on the  
Pleadings and Denying Motions for Partial  
Summary Judgment, dated September 25,  
2007 ..... 30a

Appendix D  
Order Denying Motion to Alter or Amend, dated  
September 13, 2005 ..... 34a

Appendix E  
Order Denying Motion to Dismiss, dated August  
9, 2005 ..... 37a

Appendix F  
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 ..... 39a  
28 U.S.C. § 1251 ..... 40a  
Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-1 ..... 41a

Appendix G  
Color Figures with Explanatory Notes ..... 43a

Appendix H  
Examples of Decisional Law, Legislative  
Enactments and Constitutional Provisions of  
Various States Declaring State-Ownership and  
Control of Water Resources as a Function of  
Statehood and Inherent Sovereignty and  
Examples of Federal and State Studies  
Confirming the Diversion of Mississippi's  
Ground Water by Memphis-MLGW . . . . . 54



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 382 F.Supp.2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alabama v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska v. Arctic Maid</i> , 366 U.S. 199 (1961) . . . . .	29
<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980) . . . . .	31
<i>Arizona v. New Mexico</i> , 425 U.S. 794 (1976) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>California v. Nevada</i> , 447 U.S. 125 (1980) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 274 F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	21
<i>Cinque Bambini P'ship v. State of Mississippi</i> , 491 So.2d 508 (1986) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm'r of Internal Revenue v. Standard Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 148 (1977) . . . . .	31
<i>Connecticut v. Cahill</i> , 217 F.3d 93 (2nd Cir. 2000) . . . . .	25

<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	21
<i>Georgia v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinderlider v. LaPlata Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938) .....	12, 21
<i>Howard v. Ingersoll</i> , 54 U.S. 381 (1852) .....	10, 18
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	10
<i>Idaho, ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983) .....	14
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	10, 11, 21, 28
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) .....	12, 13
<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900) .....	27
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842) .....	9, 10, 11, 28
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	23, 26

<i>Massachusetts v. Missouri</i> , 308 U.S. 1 (1939) .....	23, 27
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957) .....	29
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) .....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	10
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	29
<i>New York v. Louisiana</i> , 274 U.S. 488 (1927) .....	23
<i>New York v. O'Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	29
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 572 (1946) .....	30
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923) .....	26
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971) .....	27
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977) .....	10, 11, 28, 30
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	24

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988) . . . . .	10, 11, 28, 29
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845) . . . . .	10, 11, 28
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. den.</i> , 541 U.S. 987 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Rice v. Stewart</i> , 184 Miss. 202, 184 So. 44 (1938) . . . . .	16, 19
<i>State Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. Louis Fritz Co.</i> , 187 Miss. 539, 193 So. 9 (1940) . . . . .	16, 19
<i>Territory of Alaska v. American Can Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 224 (1959) . . . . .	31
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1982) . . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973) . . . . .	24, 27
<i>United States v. Zazove</i> , 334 U.S. 602 (1948) . . . . .	31
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois &amp; Sanitary Dist. of Chicago</i> , 278 U.S. 367 (1929) . . . . .	15
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1991) . . . . .	23, 26

**Constitution**

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 . . . . . 2, 20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1251 . . . . . 2, 26

28 U.S.C. §1251(a) . . . . . *passim*

28 U.S.C. §1251(b)(3) . . . . . 8

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 . . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. §2101(c) . . . . . 1

MISS. CODE ANN. §51-3-1 (1985 & Supp.  
2008) . . . . . 2, 16, 17, 29

MISS. CODE ANN. §51-4-1 (1976) . . . . . 16

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 . . . . . 1

Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 . . . . . 1

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(f) . . . . . 2

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(ii) . . . . . 1

**Other Authorities**

American Society of Civil Engineers, “Regulated  
Riparian Model Water Code,” Section 1-R-1-01  
(2004) . . . . . 17

Richard J. McLaughlin, “Mississippi” in 6 *Water  
and Water Rights*, 712 (Robert E. Beck, Ed.,  
1991, repl. vol. 2005) . . . . . 16
